
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SSION 

In re: Application o f LEHIGH UTILriiES ) 
I NC. for a 1989 price index rate adjust-) 
ment in Lee County. ) 

-----------------------------------------------> 

DOCKET NO. 890802-WS 
ORDER NO. 21700 
ISSUED : 8-8-89 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING PRICE INDFX RATE ADJUSTMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

On June 15, 1989, Lehigh Utililies, Inc . (Ut:ilily) 
notified thi s Commission of its intentio n t o increase rates to 
its customers in Lee County by application of the 
price-indexing prov1s1ons of Section 367 .081(4)( a) , Florida 
Statutes, and Rule 25-30.420, Florida Administrative Code. 

By Order No. 20972 , iss ued by t h is Commission o n March 31 , 

I 

1989, i n Docket No . 890005- WS, the rates of water and sewer 
utilities are subject t o adjustment as a result of the I 
application of t he price i ndex to ce rtain u tility ope ration and 
maintenance costs . The inde xing factor is 4 . 35 percent . 

After rev iew of the inde xing fili ng, we fi nd t ha t it meeLs 
t he Commission' s r equirements , as set forth in Rule 25-30 . 420, 
Florida Admi nistrative Code. However , the applicatio n did 
contain an error . The amount of Operation and Mai nt~nance 
e xpense ($522 ,125 ) s ubmitted by t he Utility for water is 
i ncorrect. In accordance wi th t he Utility ' s 1988 Annual 
Report, the correct amount is $552 ,1 25, which would produce a 
h i gher i ndexed revenue. The Utility has been not ified of the 
discrepancy and has chosen not to amend its application to 
reflect t he highe r amount. 

In compliance wi th Rule 25-30.420 ( 6), Florida 
Admi nistrative Code, the Utility advised us that it will 
provide not ice to its customers pr ior Lo the effective date of 
t he rates , informing them o f the impending rate adjustment and 
e xplai ning that the increase is due to the applicatio n of the 
price index to certai n operation and mai n enance expen~es . 

Applying increase factors of 1.0160 and 1 . 0128 to the 
e xisting r ate schedules results in increased water and sewer 
revenues of $20,511 and $13, 120, respectively. The schedule o f 
our compu tat i o n is as follows : 

Pocw~~~n t ' ...... ~:~ r ~ iE 
n 7 9 n 4 ~IJG -n t:5~ 

-: P 3C -f\ECC!DS/REPO:nr:iG 

I 



I 

·I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21700 
DOCKET NO. 890802-WS 
PAGE 2 

1989 Price Index Appl icatio~ 
Tes t Year Ended December 31, 1988 

1988 Operation and Mai ntenance 
Expenses 

Less : 
(1) Pass-thro ugh Item: 

Purchased Power 

( 2 ) Ra te Case Expense Inc luded 
in 1988 0 & M Expenses 

Costs to be Indexed 

Multiply by Change i n GNP Implicit 
Price Deflator Index 

Addi tional 0 & M Expe nses 

Divide by Expansion Factor for 
Regula tory Assessment Fees 

I nc rease in Re ve nue 

Divide by 1988 Annuali~ed Revenues 

Percentage Inc rea se 

Increase Facto r t o Apply to 
Existing Rate Schedules 

Water 

Ji 522, 125 

( 62 , 396 ) 

0 

$ 459,729 

X __ . 0435 

$ 19 , 998 

+ .975 

$ 20,511 

:-1,278!988 

l. 60\ 

~.gag 

Sewer 

$ 395,626 

( 101, 551 ) 

0 

$ 94,0"75 

X . 043 5 

$ 1 2 ,79 2 

.r . 97~ 

$ 13 , 120 

~1,027!83 5 

1. ?,.a\ 

~.Q~~§ 

Ra tes whic h wi ll allow t he Ulility to recognize th 1s 
increase a r e as fo l lows : 



3 77 

ORDER NO . 21700 
DOCKET NO. 89 0802-WS 
PAGE 3 

WATER (1. 60\ INCREASE) 
Mo nthly Ra tes 

Resid e n t ial and Gene r a l Se r v i ce 

Base Facilit :t Charg e Ex1sti n g Me t e r Size 

5/8 " X 3/4 " $ 3 .84 1" $ 9 . 5 8 1- 112 " $ 19 .14 2" $ 30. 63 3" $ 6 1 . 23 4 " $ 95 . 6 7 6" $ 191.35 

Gallo nage Charg e 
Per 1 ,000 Gal l o ns $ 2 .71 

Li ne S i z e 

5/8 " X 3/4" 
2 " 
4 
6" 
8" 
10 " 
12" 

Pri vate Fire Protection 
Annual Ch a r ges 

Ex i s Li ng 

$ 45 .4 1 
$ 122 . 44 
$ 382 . 67 
$ 765 . 33 
$ 1, 22 4 . 53 
$ 1 , 760 . 27 
$ 3 , 290 . 9 4 

SEWER ( 1 . 28\ I NCREASE ) 
Mo nthl Rates 

Residenttal Se r vice 

Ex i s i 1J.9. 

All Mete r Sizes $ 5.09 

Gal l o n ag e Charge 
Pe r 1 ,000 Gal l o ns 
(Ma x imum 10,000 Gollo ns ) $ 2 . 49 

New 

$ 3 . 90 
$ 9 . 73 
$ 19 . 45 
$ 31. 12 
$ 62.2 1 
$ 97 . 20 
$ 19 4 . 4 1 

$ 2 . / 5 

$ 46 . 14 
$ 124 . 40 
$ 388 . 79 
$ 777.58 
$ 1,244. 12 
$ 1,788.43 
$ 3 , 343 . 60 

$ 5 . 16 

$ 2 . 52 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21700 
DOCKET NO . 890802-WS 
PAGE 4 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
1 " 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3 " 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

It is, therefore, 

Existing 

$ 5.09 
$ 12.76 
$ 25.49 
$ 40.78 
$ 81.59 
$ 127.47 
$ 254 . 95 

$ 2.49 

New 

$ 5 . 16 
$ 12.92 
$ 25.82 
$ 41.30 
$ 82 .63 
$ 129.10 
$ 258.21 

$ 2.5.l 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission hat the indexi ng application of Lehiqh Utilities, Inc. , 305 Collidge Avenue , Lehigh Acres , Florida 33936, is hereby acknowledged. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates contained herein shall become effective for service rendered o n or after August 14, 1989, s ubject to approval of revised tariff sheets and customer notice as previously indicated in this Order. It is further 
ORDERED that the tariff sheets submit ted w i Lh the Uti l ity ' s application reflect the rates set forlh in this Order, and Docket No. 890802-WS may be closed upon Sta f · s app roval of the tariff sheets. 

By Order of the 
this Bth day of 

(SEAL) 

ALC 

Florida Public 
AUGUST 

Service 
1989 

Commtssion , 

Gi;)~ 
Division of Records and Reporting 


	Roll 1-387
	Roll 1-388
	Roll 1-389
	Roll 1-390



